

No. SC94462

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**G. STEVEN COX,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**KANSAS CITY CHIEFS FOOTBALL CLUB, INC.,  
Defendant-Respondent.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
The Honorable James F. Kanatzar  
Circuit Court No. 1116-CV14143**

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

ANTHONY J. ROMANO (MO #36919)  
ERIC E. PACKEL (MO #44632)  
WILLIAM E. QUIRK (MO #24740)  
JON R. DEDON (MO #62221)  
POLSINELLI PC  
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900  
Kansas City, MO 64112  
(816) 753-1000  
Fax No.: (816) 753-1536  
aromano@polsinelli.com  
epackel@polsinelli.com  
wquirk@polsinelli.com  
jdedon@polsinelli.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE KANSAS CITY  
CHIEFS FOOTBALL CLUB, INC.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    The Kansas City Chiefs Organization ..... 2

    Plaintiff’s Employment and Termination ..... 3

    The Trial Court Excluded Evidence Related to Terminations of Other  
        Employees It Found To Be Irrelevant ..... 8

    Employees Let Go Through Reductions in Force ..... 9

    Employees Who Left Voluntarily ..... 12

    Employees Terminated for Performance-Related Reasons ..... 12

    A Number of Former Employees Testified Regarding Circumstantial  
        Evidence of Age Discrimination ..... 14

    The Trial Court Excluded Testimony Regarding an Alleged Statement by  
        Scott Pioli as Hearsay ..... 15

    The Trial Court Quashed the Subpoenas for Chiefs’ Owner Clark Hunt’s  
        Testimony ..... 16

    Plaintiff’s Challenges to the Chiefs’ Closing Argument ..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 19

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING CERTAIN LIMITED TESTIMONY IN A SERIES OF EVIDENTIARY RULINGS AT TRIAL (RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S POINT I)..... 19

A. Cox’s First Point Preserves Nothing for Review ..... 21

    1. Cox has Waived any Standard of Review other Than Abuse of Discretion ..... 21

    2. Cox has Waived Any Claim That His Evidence Was Legally Relevant..... 22

    3. Cox’s Substitute Brief Also Fails to Properly Argue Logical Relevance ..... 24

B. There Was No “Blanket” Evidentiary Ruling Below ..... 25

C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Limiting Plaintiff to the Claim Raised in his Administrative Charge ..... 27

D. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Determining That Any of the Witnesses Whose Testimony Was Limited Were Not Sufficiently Similar to Plaintiff to Support Logical, Much Less Legal, Relevance ..... 31

    1. The proper standard..... 33

    2. The trial court’s application of the “sufficiently similar” standard ..... 37

3. Plaintiff’s failure to analyze the 17 former employees individually..... 40

4. The “costs” of admitting the testimony render it legally irrelevant..... 47

E. Plaintiff in Any Event Was Not Prejudiced ..... 52

II. THE COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED AS UNRELIABLE HEARSAY TESTIMONY FROM HERMAN SUHR ABOUT A COMMENT HE SUPPOSEDLY OVERHEARD SCOTT PIOLI MAKE. (RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S POINT II)..... 54

A. The Excluded Comment is Not Admissible as an Admission of a Party Opponent Because Scott Pioli is Not a Party, and Personnel Decisions within the Business Department were not within the Scope of His Duties as a Chiefs’ Employee. .... 55

B. Pioli’s Alleged Comment Is In Any Event Not Admissible As Evidence of Discriminatory Animus Because it is a Stray Remark of a Non-Decisionmaker..... 57

C. The Alleged Remark is Not Admissible to Impeach Pioli ..... 61

D. The Alleged Comment is Unreliable..... 62

E. Plaintiff has Failed to Show How He was Prejudiced by the Exclusion of Suhr’s Hearsay Testimony..... 63

III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY QUASHED THE DEPOSITION  
 NOTICE AND TRIAL SUBPOENA OF CLARK HUNT. (RESPONSE TO  
 PLAINTIFF’S POINT III). ..... 64

A. Plaintiff Failed to Establish What Mr. Hunt’s Testimony Would  
 Have Added to His Case. .... 64

IV. THERE WAS NO ERROR IN CLOSING ARGUMENTS THAT  
 WARRANTS A NEW TRIAL (RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S POINT  
 IV)..... 68

A. Plaintiff’s Counsel Agreed to a Curative Instruction, Waiving any  
 Error Involving Alleged Misstatement of the Law During the Chiefs’  
 Closing Argument. .... 69

B. Plaintiff’s Counsel Made No Other Objections, and the Trial Court  
 Cannot Be Convicted Of Plain Error..... 71

V. CUMULATIVE ERROR DOES NOT WARRANT A NEW TRIAL  
 (RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S POINT V)..... 75

CONCLUSION ..... 77

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 788

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 7979

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adkins v. Hontz,</i>	
337 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. App. 2011) .....	67
<i>Burgess v. A.M. Multigraphics,</i>	
989 F.Supp. 1012 (E.D. Mo. 1997).....	59
<i>Bussell v. Leat,</i>	
781 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. App. 1989) .....	62
<i>Bynote v. National Super Markets, Inc.,</i>	
891 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. banc 1995).....	55, 56
<i>City of Peculiar v. Hunt Martin Materials, LLC,</i>	
274 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. App. 2009) .....	23
<i>Cogdill v. Flanagan ex rel. Larson,</i>	
410 S.W.3d 714,727 (Mo. App. 2013) .....	48
<i>Coyne v. Coyne,</i>	
17 S.W.3d 904 (Mo. App. 2000) .....	24
<i>Critcher v. Rudy Fick, Inc.,</i>	
315 S.W.2d 421 (Mo. 1958) .....	72, 73, 74
<i>DeArmon v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
525 S.W.2d 795 (Mo. App. 1975) .....	57, 66

*Dhyne v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
188 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 2

*Eagan v. Duello*,  
173 S.W.3d 341 (Mo. App. 2005) ..... 73

*EEOC v. Liberal R-II School District*,  
314 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 59

*Englebert v. Flanders*,  
670 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. App. 1984) ..... 62

*Essex Contracting, Inc. v. Jefferson County*,  
277 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 21, 32, 55

*Firestone v. Crown Center Redevelopment Corp.*,  
693 S.W.2d 99 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 60

*State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Messina*,  
71 S.W.3d 602 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 65

*Guess v. Escobar*,  
26 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. App. 2000) ..... 33

*State ex rel. Humane Society of Missouri v. Beetem*,  
317 S.W.3d 669 (Mo. App. 2010) ..... 65, 67

*Hurst v. Kansas City, Missouri School Dist.*,  
437 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. App. 2014) ..... 24

*Hutchings ex rel. Hutchings v. Roling*,  
193 S.W.3d 334 (Mo. App. 2006) ..... 25, 27, 61

*Kline v. City of Kansas City,*  
334 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. App. 2011) ..... 33, 76

*Lineberry v. Shull,*  
695 S.W.2d 132 (Mo. App. 1985) ..... 62

*McLean v. First Horizon Home Loan, Corp.,*  
369 S.W.3d 794 (Mo. App. 2012) ..... 64

*McMillin v. Union Elec. Co.,*  
820 S.W.2d 352 (Mo. App. 1991) ..... 69, 71

*Minze v. Missouri Dept. of Public Safety,*  
437 S.W.3d 271 (Mo. App. 2014) ..... 29

*Mueller v. Storbakken,*  
583 S.W.2d 179 (Mo. banc 1979)..... 71

*Peters v. ContiGroup,*  
292 S.W.3d 380 (Mo. App. 2009) ..... 71

*Pittman v. Ripley Cnty. Mem'l Hosp.,*  
318 S.W.3d 289 (Mo. App. 2010) ..... 40

*Plengemeier v. Thermadyne Industries, Inc.,*  
409 S.W.3d 395 (Mo. App. 2013) ..... 29

*Pollock v. Wetterau Food Distribution Group,*  
11 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. App. 1999) ..... 29

*Pope v. Child Abuse and Neglect Review Bd.,*  
309 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. App. 2010) ..... 63

*Porter v. Toys 'R' Us-Deleware, Inc.,*  
 152 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. App. 2004) ..... 22, 34

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,*  
 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 59

*Roberson v. Weston,*  
 255 S.W.3d 15 (Mo. App. 2008) ..... 75, 76

*Robertson v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.,*  
 855 S.W.2d 442 (Mo. App. 1993) ..... 73

*Shelton v. City of Springfield,*  
 130 S.W.3d 30 (Mo. App. 2004) ..... 33

*Shepherd v. State,*  
 529 S.W.2d 943 (Mo. App. 1975) ..... 75, 76

*Skay v. St. Louis Parking Co.,*  
 130 S.W.3d 22 (Mo. App. 2004) ..... 56, 57

*State v. Foulk,*  
 725 S.W.2d 56 (Mo. App. 1987) ..... 68

*State v. Hall,*  
 319 S.W.3d 519 (Mo. App. 2010) ..... 71

*State v. Hayes,*  
 15 S.W.3d 779 (Mo. App. 2000) ..... 64

*State v. Mahoney,*  
 70 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. App. 2002) ..... 72

*State v. Mitchell*,  
693 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. App.1985) ..... 62

*State v. Stuckey*,  
680 S.W.2d 931 (Mo. banc 1984)..... 71

*State v. Vorhees*,  
342 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App. 2011) ..... 68

*Stevinson v. Deffenbaugh Industries*,  
870 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. App.1993) ..... 60

*Stone v. City of Columbia*,  
885 S.W.2d 744 (Mo. App. 1994) ..... 72

*STRCUE, Inc. v. Potts*,  
386 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. App. 2012) ..... 23

*Tisch v. DST Systems, Inc.*,  
368 S.W.3d 245 (Mo. App. 2012) ..... 29

*Titsworth v. Powell*,  
776 S.W.2d 416 (Mo. App. 1989) ..... 72

*Torgerson v. City of Rochester*,  
643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... 59

*Williams v. Trans States Airlines, Inc.*,  
281 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. 2009) ..... 19, 26, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 41, 52, 54

*Woods v. Friendly Ford, Inc.*,  
248 S.W.3d 699 (Mo. App. 2008) ..... 71

*Young v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*,

182 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. App. 2005) ..... 34, 35

**Other Authorities**

Rule 56.01(b) ..... 65

Rule 83.08(b) ..... 21, 22, 23, 32, 54, 55, 68

Rule 84.04..... 2, 7, 21, 64
